(i) Acquisition and integration costs of $3,966 and $99,684, respectively, for the quarter and six months ended June 28, 2020, including expense
associated with the acceleration of eOne stock-based compensation and advisor fees settled at the closing of the acquisition, as well as integration
costs; and

(ii) Restructuring and related costs of $6,296 and $60,360, respectively, for the quarter and six months ended June 28, 2020, including severance and
retention costs, as well as impairment charges in the first quarter of 2020 for certain definite-lived intangible and production assets.

(2) In the second quarter of 2020, the Company incurred $11,554 of severance charges, associated with cost-savings initiatives within the Company's
commercial and Film and TV businesses. These charges were included in Corporate and Eliminations.

(3) The Company incurred incremental intangible amortization costs related to the intangible assets acquired in the eOne Acquisition.

Reconciliation of Operating Profit (Loss)
Results

  Quarter Ended June 28, 2020
Pro Forma
Quarter Ended June 30, 2019

As
Reported

Non-GAAP
Adjustments

  Adjusted   As Reported
Non-GAAP
Adjustments

  Adjusted
%
Change

Adjusted Company Results

External Net Revenues $ 860,279   $ —   $ 860,279   $ 1,215,628   $ —   $ 1,215,628   -29 %

Operating Profit 2,175   44,408   46,583   100,721   40,634   141,355   -67 %

Operating Margin 0.3 %   5.2 %   5.4 %   8.3 %   3.3 %   11.6 %

Adjusted Segment Results

U.S. and Canada Segment:

External Net Revenues $ 359,720   $ —   $ 359,720   $ 510,529   $ —   $ 510,529   -30 %

Operating Profit 24,271   —   24,271   106,577   —   106,577   -77 %

Operating Margin 6.7 %   —   6.7 %   20.9 %   —   20.9 %

International Segment:

External Net Revenues 249,812   —   249,812   377,438   —   377,438   -34 %

Operating (Loss) Profit (24,900 )   —   (24,900 )   14,583   —   14,583   >-100 %

Operating Margin -10.0 %   —   -10.0 %   3.9 %   —   3.9 %

Entertainment, Licensing and Digital Segment:

External Net Revenues 89,825   —   89,825   96,506   —   96,506   -7 %

Operating Profit 27,793   —   27,793   7,936   —   7,936   >100 %

Operating Margin 30.9 %   —   30.9 %   8.2 %   —   8.2 %

eOne Segment:

External Net Revenues 160,922   —   160,922   231,091   —   231,091   -30 %

Operating (Loss) Profit (5,967 )   22,592   16,625   (27,612 )   40,634   13,022   28 %

Operating Margin -3.7 %   14.0 %   10.3 %   -11.9 %   17.6 %   5.6 %

Corporate and Eliminations:
The Corporate and Eliminations segment included non-GAAP adjustments of $21,816 for the quarter ended June 28, 2020, consisting of eOne
acquisition-related expenses and other severance expenses.

  Six Months Ended June 28, 2020
Pro Forma
Six Months Ended June 30, 2019

  As Reported
Non-GAAP
Adjustments

  Adjusted   As Reported
Non-GAAP
Adjustments

  Adjusted
%
Change

Adjusted Company Results

External Net Revenues $ 1,965,849   $ —   $ 1,965,849   $ 2,414,350   $ —   $ 2,414,350   -19 %

Operating (Loss) Profit (21,108 )   219,218   198,110   240,015   77,235   317,250   -38 %

Operating Margin -1.1 %   11.2 %   10.1 %   9.9 %   3.2 %   13.1 %

Adjusted Segment Results

U.S. and Canada Segment:

External Net Revenues $ 788,367   $ —   $ 788,367   $ 868,380   $ —   $ 868,380   -9 %

Operating Profit 96,051   —   96,051   120,109   —   120,109   -20 %

Operating Margin 12.2 %   —   12.2 %   13.8 %   —   13.8 %

International Segment:

External Net Revenues 500,215   —   500,215   660,087   —   660,087   -24 %

Operating Loss (51,591 )   —   (51,591 )   (15,828 )   —   (15,828 )   >-100 %

Operating Margin -10.3 %   —   -10.3 %   -2.4 %   —   -2.4 %

Entertainment, Licensing and Digital
Segment:

External Net Revenues 173,852   —   173,852   188,500   —   188,500   -8 %

Operating Profit 32,967   20,831   53,798   37,956   —   37,956   42 %

Operating Margin 19.0 %   12.0 %   30.9 %   20.1 %   —   20.1 %

eOne Segment:

External Net Revenues 503,415   —   503,415   697,303   —   697,303   -28 %

Operating (Loss) Profit (39,048 )   125,349   86,301   75,555   77,235   152,790   -44 %

Operating Margin -7.8 %   24.9 %   17.1 %   10.8 %   11.1 %   21.9 %

Corporate and Eliminations:
The Corporate and Eliminations segment included non-GAAP adjustments of $73,038 for the six months ended June 28, 2020, consisting of eOne
acquisition-related expenses and other severance expenses.

HASBRO, INC.

SUPPLEMENTAL FINANCIAL DATA

RECONCILIATION OF 2019 AS REPORTED TO PRO FORMA RESULTS

(Unaudited)

(Thousands of Dollars)

Pro forma results were prepared by combining the results of Hasbro and eOne for the quarter and six months ended June 30, 2019, after giving effect
to the eOne Acquisition as if it had been consummated on December 31, 2018.

These pro forma results do not represent financial results that would have been realized had the acquisition actually occurred on December 31, 2018,
nor are they intended to be a projection of future results. The pro forma financial information is presented for illustrative purposes only and does not
reflect the costs of any integration activities or cost savings or synergies that may be achieved as a result of the acquisition.

  Quarter Ended June 30, 2019

Hasbro
As Reported

eOne
(under U.S.
GAAP)

Pro Forma
Adjustments (1)

Pro Forma
Combined

Net Revenues $ 984,537   $ 231,091   $ —   $ 1,215,628

Operating Profit (Loss) $ 128,333   $ (19,040)   $ (8,572)   $ 100,721

Non-GAAP Adjustments —   32,062   8,572   40,634

Adjusted Operating Profit * $ 128,333   $ 13,022   $ —   $ 141,355

* Reconciliation to Pro Forma Adjusted results is as follows:

Net Earnings (Loss) $ 13,433   $ (49,532)   $ (6,522)   $ (42,621)

Interest Expense 22,018   12,208   19,106   53,332

Other Expense (Income), Net 100,207   21,236   (19,812)   101,631

Income Tax Benefit (7,325)   (3,354)   (1,344)   (12,023)

Net Earnings Attributable to Noncontrolling Interests —   402   —   402

Operating Profit (Loss) 128,333   (19,040)   (8,572)   100,721

Non-GAAP Adjustments

eOne:

 Restructuring and Related Charges —   7,373   —   7,373

Acquisition Costs - eOne Deals  —   8,664   —   8,664

Acquired Intangible Amortization  —   16,025   8,572   24,597

  —   32,062   8,572   40,634

Adjusted Operating Profit $ 128,333   $ 13,022   $ —   $ 141,355

(1) The pro forma results include certain pro forma adjustments to net earnings that were directly attributable to the acquisition, as if the acquisition had
occurred on December 31, 2018, including the following:

additional amortization expense of $8,572 that would have been recognized as a result of the allocation of purchase
consideration to definite-lived intangible assets subject to amortization;
estimated differences in interest expense of $19,106 as a result of incurring new debt and extinguishing historical eOne
debt;
reduction in other expense of $19,812 related to premiums paid by eOne in connection with the early redemption of its
senior secured notes, and the related write-off of unamortized deferred finance charges associated with the senior secured
notes; and
the income tax effect of the pro forma adjustments in the amount of $1,344, calculated using a blended statutory income
tax rate of 22.5% for the eOne adjustments and 21% for the Hasbro interest adjustments.

  Six Months Ended June 30, 2019

Hasbro As
Reported

eOne
(under U.S.
GAAP)

Pro Forma
Adjustments (2)

Pro Forma
Combined

Net Revenues $ 1,717,047   $ 697,303   $ —   $ 2,414,350

Operating Profit $ 164,460   $ 96,607   $ (21,052)   $ 240,015

Non-GAAP Adjustments —   56,183   21,052   77,235

Adjusted Operating Profit * $ 164,460   $ 152,790   $ —   $ 317,250

* Reconciliation to Pro Forma Adjusted results is as follows:

Net Earnings (Loss) $ 40,160   $ 25,174   $ (31,427)   $ 33,907

Interest Expense 44,332   24,771   38,211   107,314

Other Expense (Income), Net 84,425   25,792   (19,812)   90,405

Income Tax (Benefit) Expense (4,457)   18,278   (8,024)   5,797

Net Earnings Attributable to Noncontrolling Interests —   2,592   —   2,592

Operating Profit (Loss) 164,460   96,607   (21,052)   240,015

Non-GAAP Adjustments

eOne:

Restructuring and Related Charges —   18,648   —   18,648

Acquisition Costs - eOne Deals —   9,393   —   9,393

Acquired Intangible Amortization —   28,142   21,052   49,194

  —   56,183   21,052   77,235

Adjusted Operating Profit $ 164,460   $ 152,790   $ —   $ 317,250

(2) The pro forma results include certain pro forma adjustments to net earnings that were directly attributable to the acquisition, as if the acquisition had
occurred on December 31, 2018, including the following:

additional amortization expense of $21,052 that would have been recognized as a result of the allocation of purchase
consideration to definite-lived intangible assets subject to amortization;
estimated differences in interest expense of $38,211 as a result of incurring new debt and extinguishing historical eOne
debt;
reduction in other expense of $19,812 related to premiums paid by eOne in connection with the early redemption of its

[…]

Pro Forma
June 30, 2019

Pro Forma
Diluted Per Share
Amount (1)

Net (Loss) Earnings Attributable to Hasbro, Inc. $ (103,552)   $ (0.75)   $ 33,907   $ 0.25

Acquisition-Related Expenses 135,965   0.99   —   —

Severance 10,125   0.07   —   —

Acquired Intangible Amortization 37,834   0.28   38,125   0.28

Pro Forma eOne Adjustments —   —   21,732   0.16

Pension (2) —   —   85,852   0.62

Net Earnings Attributable to Hasbro, Inc., as Adjusted $ 80,372   $ 0.59   $ 179,616   $ 1.31

(1) 2019 Pro Forma Diluted Per Share Amount is calculated using weighted average shares outstanding of 137,586 for the quarter and six months
ended June 30, 2019, which includes the pro forma impact of issuing shares associated with the financing of the eOne Acquisition.

(2) In the second quarter of 2019, the Company recognized a non-cash charge of $110,777 ($85,852 after-tax) related to the settlement of its U.S.
defined benefit pension plan.

Reconciliation of EBITDA

  Quarter Ended   Quarter Ended June 30, 2019

  June 28, 2020
Hasbro
As Reported

eOne
(under U.S.
GAAP)

Pro Forma
Adjustments (3)

Pro Forma
Combined

Net (Loss) Earnings Attributable to Hasbro, Inc. $ (33,915 )   $ 13,433   $ (49,532 )   $ (6,522 )   $ (42,621 )

Interest Expense 49,577   22,018   12,208   19,106   53,332

Income Tax Benefit (10,830 )   (7,325 )   (3,354 )   (1,344 )   (12,023 )

Net Earnings Attributable to Noncontrolling Interests 1,017   —   402   —   402

Depreciation 32,921   35,380   1,247   —   36,627

Amortization of Intangibles 34,702   11,815   16,025   8,572   36,412

EBITDA $ 73,472   $ 75,321   $ (23,004 )   $ 19,812   $ 72,129

Non-GAAP Adjustments (see above) 21,816   110,777   35,849   (19,812 )   126,814

Adjusted EBITDA $ 95,288   $ 186,098   $ 12,845   $ —   $ 198,943

Six Months
Ended

  Six Months Ended June 30, 2019

  June 28, 2020
Hasbro
As Reported

eOne
(under U.S.
GAAP)

Pro Forma
Adjustments (3)

Pro Forma
Combined

Net (Loss) Earnings Attributable to Hasbro, Inc. $ (103,552 )   $ 40,160   $ 25,174   $ (31,427 )   $ 33,907

Interest Expense 104,302   44,332   24,771   38,211   107,314

Income Tax (Benefit) Expense (14,902 )   (4,457 )   18,278   (8,024 )   5,797

Net Earnings Attributable to Noncontrolling Interests 2,844   —   2,592   —   2,592

Depreciation 56,587   62,408   3,103   —   65,511

Amortization of Intangibles 71,513   23,631   28,142   21,052   72,825

EBITDA $ 116,792   $ 166,074   $ 102,060   $ 19,812   $ 287,946

Non-GAAP Adjustments (see above) 171,598   110,777   47,853   (19,812 )   138,818

Adjusted EBITDA $ 288,390   $ 276,851   $ 149,913   $ —   $ 426,764

(3) Pro Forma Adjustments include debt refinancing costs of $19,812, which are excluded from pro forma results, and also shown as a Non-GAAP
Adjustment in the reported eOne financial statements. The net impact to Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA is zero.

HASBRO, INC.

SUPPLEMENTAL FINANCIAL DATA

eOne - FY2019 RESULTS OF OPERATIONS (REPORTED UNDER U.S. GAAP)

(Unaudited)

(Thousands of Dollars)

  Quarter Ended   Year Ended

  March 2019   June 2019
September
2019

  December 2019   December 2019

Net Revenues (1) $ 466,212   $ 231,091   $ 283,310   $ 235,160   $ 1,215,773

Costs and Expenses:

Cost of Sales 14,141   17,053   11,497   24,878   67,569

Program Production Cost Amortization 160,857   64,527   92,662   90,414   408,460

Royalties 81,147   55,865   49,533   39,659   226,204

Advertising 21,173   32,870   30,593   37,241   121,877

Amortization of Intangibles 12,117   16,025   14,871   16,552   59,565

Selling, Distribution and Administration 61,130   63,791   61,860   92,996   279,777

Operating Profit (Loss) 115,647   (19,040 )   22,294   (66,580 )   52,321

Interest Expense 12,563   12,208   10,302   10,772   45,845

Other Expense (Income), Net 4,556   21,236   2,687   (759 )   27,720

Earnings (Loss) before Income Taxes 98,528   (52,484 )   9,305   (76,593 )   (21,244 )

Income Tax Expense (Benefit) 21,632   (3,354 )   4,025   (26,815 )   (4,512 )

Net Earnings (Loss) 76,896   (49,130 )   5,280   (49,778 )   (16,732 )

Net Income Attributable to Noncontrolling Interests 2,190   402   2,322   488   5,402

Net Earnings (Loss) Attributable to eOne $ 74,706   $ (49,532 )   $ 2,958   $ (50,266 )   $ (22,134 )

The eOne financial results above include certain charges that would have been excluded to calculate Adjusted results, as historically reported by
eOne. Those charges are outlined below for each quarter in fiscal year 2019.

Non-GAAP Adjustments

  Quarter Ended   Year Ended

  March 2019   June 2019
September
2019

December
2019

December
2019

Restructuring and Related Charges $ 11,275   $ 7,373   $ 3,234   $ 11,526   $ 33,408

Acquisition Costs - eOne Deals 729   8,664   1,324   458   11,175

Hasbro Transaction Costs —   —   3,244   3,245   6,489

Selling, Distribution and Administration 12,004   16,037   7,802   15,229   51,072

Debt Refinancing Costs —   19,812   —   19,812

Other Expense (Income), Net —   19,812   —   —   19,812

Total $ 12,004   $ 35,849   $ 7,802   $ 15,229   $ 70,884

(1) eOne Net Revenues by category are as follows:

  Quarter Ended   Year Ended

  March 2019   June 2019
September
2019

December
2019

December
2019

Film and TV $ 387,611   $ 160,270   $ 199,949   $ 140,581   $ 888,411

Family Brands 56,612   41,228   53,828   58,677   210,345

Music and Other 21,989   29,593   29,533   35,902   117,017

Total $ 466,212   $ 231,091   $ 283,310   $ 235,160   $ 1,215,773

HASBRO, INC.

SUPPLEMENTAL FINANCIAL DATA

FY2019 PRO FORMA AND AS REPORTED NET REVENUES BY BRAND PORTFOLIO

(Unaudited)

(Thousands of Dollars)

The following unaudited quarterly pro forma brand portfolio net revenue information presents the combination of the historical quarterly brand portfolio
revenue of Hasbro and eOne for FY2019 and is intended to provide information about how the eOne acquisition might have affected the Company’s